

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 379/2011

STATE OF U.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAM LAL

Respondent(s)

Date : 20/08/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ranjit Rao, Addl.AG, U.P.  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Criminal Appeal is dismissed as abated in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Vishal Anand  
Date: 2015.08.21  
14:32:56 EAST  
Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Criminal Appeal No(s). 379/2011

STATE OF U.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAM LAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

On 5-6-2015, this Court issued bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.10,000/- against the respondent - Ram Lal returnable on 22-7-2015.

As per Office Report dated 13-7-2015, Additional District Judge, Court No.7, Agra has on 9-7-2015 sent a Report through the District Judge, Agra regarding execution of bailable warrants in compliance of this Court's Order dated 5-6-2015 stating therein that the bailable warrants could not be executed and returned unserved as the sole respondent has died on 13-5-2014 due to

illness. The Additional District Judge along with his Report has also sent a copy of Certificate issued by the Pradhan of Gram Panchayat, Vikrampur, Agra certifying the death of the sole respondent in the year 2014.

In view of that, nothing remains in this Criminal Appeal. Accordingly, the Criminal Appeal is dismissed as abated.

.....J  
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

.....J  
(R.K. AGRAWAL)

NEW DELHI;  
20TH AUGUST, 2015.